

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPEALS COURT

BARNSTABLE COUNTY

2017-P-1189

JANICE SMYTH,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT,

v.

FALMOUTH CONSERVATION COMMISSION AND
THE TOWN OF FALMOUTH,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
BARNSTABLE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION COMMISSIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Rebekah Lacey (BBO #673908)
Miyares and Harrington LLP
40 Grove Street, Suite 190
Wellesley, MA 02482
(617) 489-1600
rlacey@miyares-harrington.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 3

SJC Rule 1:21 Corporate Disclosure Statement 5

Statement of the Issues To Be Addressed by the *Amicus* . 6

Interest of the *Amicus* 6

Statement of Facts Relevant to the Issues Addressed by
the *Amicus* 10

Argument 14

I. The trial court erred in denying summary judgment
without evaluating the character of the action
taken by the Falmouth Conservation Commission. ... 14

 A. The Falmouth Conservation Commission’s
 application of a limited regulation designed
 to mitigate public harm from private use of
 land is the type of government action that
 does not require compensation. 15

 B. The restrictions imposed by the Falmouth
 Wetlands Regulations are not the equivalent
 of a physical taking. 19

 C. If actions such as that taken by the
 Falmouth Conservation Commission are held to
 constitute takings, municipalities’ ability
 to prevent harm from flooding and coastal
 storms will be severely impeded. 20

II. The trial court erred in instructing the jury on
evaluating the “character of the governmental
action.” 25

Conclusion 26

Rule 16(k) Certification 27

Certificate of Service 28

Table of Authorities

Cases

Blair v. Dep't of Conservation & Recreation,
457 Mass. 634 (2010) 10,18

Com v. Sostilio, 351 Mass. 419 (1966) 21

*FIC Homes of Blackstone, Inc. v. Conservation Comm'n
of Blackstone*,
41 Mass. App. Ct. 681 (1997) 22

Golden v. Selectmen of Falmouth,
358 Mass. 519 (1970) 22

Gove v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Chatham,
444 Mass. 754 (2005) *passim*

*Hobbs Brook Farm Property Co. Ltd. P'ship v.
Conservation Comm'n of Lincoln*,
65 Mass. App. Ct. 142 (2005) 9

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis,
480 U.S. 470 (1987) 16,17

Leonard v. Town of Brimfield,
423 Mass. 152 (1996) 25

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 20

Lovequist v. Conservation Commission of Dennis,
379 Mass. 7 (1979) 9,22

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 20

Miller v. Schoene, 276 U.S. 272 (1928) 16

Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017) 17

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978) *passim*

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe
Regional Planning Agency*, 535 U.S. 302 (2002) 23,24

T.D.J. Development Corp. v. Conservation Comm'n of North Andover, 36 Mass. App. Ct. 124 (1994) 22

Turnpike Realty Co. v. Town of Dedham, 362 Mass. 221 (1972) 17, 22

Wilson v. Commonwealth, 597 Mass. 43 (1992) 9

Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Wellesley v. Ardmore Apartments Ltd. P'ship, 436 Mass. 811 (2002) 21

Statutes

G.L. c. 40, §8C 8

G.L. c. 59, §21C 23

G.L. c. 131, §40 8

Regulations

44 C.F.R. §60.1(a) 22

Other Authorities

Gregor I. McGregor, *Wetlands and Floodplain Law, in Massachusetts Environmental Law 10-1* (MCLE, 2016) ... 23
